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January 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Registered Voters

Table 1: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (1) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get the energy I
need to power and heat my home at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.41 0.33 0.48 0.36 0.49 0.38 0.50 0.43 0.56 0.36 0.54 0.36 0.40 0.56 0.36 0.46 0.37 0.39 0.46 0.45 0.37 0.40 0.32
Strongly agree 0.19 0.14 0.21 0.12 0.28 0.12 0.26 0.19 0.32 0.14 0.36 0.16 0.18 0.31 0.15 0.22 0.16 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.14 0.16 0.11
Agree 0.22 0.19 0.27 0.24 0.21 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.19 0.23 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.21
Neither agree nor 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.21
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.35 0.38 0.29 0.40 0.28 0.39 0.29 0.34 0.24 0.40 0.25 0.37 0.36 0.25 0.39 0.31 0.31 0.39 0.32 0.33 0.38 0.36 0.42
Disagree 0.22 0.26 0.18 0.22 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.16 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.22 0.17 0.24 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.22 0.24
Strongly 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.17 0.10 0.17 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.17 0.04 0.13 0.14 0.08 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.15 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.17
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.13 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06
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Table 2: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (1) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get the energy I
need to power and heat my home at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.41 0.40 0.46 0.43 0.47 0.42 0.32 0.61 0.42 0.37 0.39 0.42 0.49 0.39 0.40 0.39 0.50
Strongly agree 0.19 0.16 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.27 0.13 0.44 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.24 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.27
Agree 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.22 0.23 0.23
Neither agree nor 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.19
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.35 0.38 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.34 0.38 0.18 0.35 0.33 0.39 0.32 0.28 0.34 0.36 0.31 0.24
Disagree 0.22 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.21 0.25 0.10 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.16 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.17
Strongly 0.13 0.16 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.07
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.08

Table 3: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (1) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get the energy I
need to power and heat my home at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.41 0.46 0.46 0.36 0.32 0.49 0.49 0.46 0.44 0.36 0.28 0.38 0.43 0.42 0.45 0.40
Strongly agree 0.19 0.25 0.23 0.13 0.12 0.25 0.29 0.24 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.19
Agree 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.20 0.23 0.27 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.23 0.27 0.21
Neither agree nor 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.18
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.35 0.25 0.30 0.40 0.47 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.33 0.42 0.52 0.41 0.31 0.23 0.32 0.36
Disagree 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.26 0.27 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.26 0.27 0.24 0.21 0.15 0.21 0.22
Strongly 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.20 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.16 0.25 0.17 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.13
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.16 0.06 0.07
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Table 4: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (1) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get the energy I
need to power and heat my home at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.41 0.37 0.49 0.38 0.47 0.40 0.42 0.39 0.53 0.48 0.40 0.35 0.33 0.40 0.41 0.36 0.50
Strongly agree 0.19 0.17 0.23 0.17 0.23 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.28 0.20 0.20 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.25
Agree 0.22 0.20 0.26 0.21 0.25 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.28 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.22 0.20 0.25
Neither agree nor 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.16
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.35 0.38 0.29 0.35 0.34 0.35 0.37 0.32 0.25 0.30 0.34 0.41 0.40 0.31 0.36 0.41 0.29
Disagree 0.22 0.24 0.18 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.15 0.19 0.21 0.27 0.25 0.21 0.22 0.26 0.16
Strongly 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.09 0.14 0.15 0.12
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.06




January 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 5: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (2) Where I live, it is difficult for me to find suitable
housing at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.71 0.74 0.75 0.69 0.74 0.71 0.68 0.65 0.72 0.68 0.63 0.75 0.68 0.67 0.70 0.72 0.84 0.81 0.76 0.68 0.54 0.57 0.47
Strongly agree 0.48 0.51 0.51 0.45 0.51 0.47 0.45 0.42 0.48 0.45 0.47 0.52 0.43 0.46 0.45 0.50 0.61 0.60 0.57 0.42 0.29 0.33 0.21
Agree 0.23 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.16 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.25
Neither agree nor 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.16 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.18
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.11 0.15 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.15 0.22 0.21 0.24
Disagree 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.14 0.13 0.15
Strongly 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09
disagree
No opinion 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.11
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Table 6: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (2) Where I live, it is difficult for me to find suitable
housing at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.71 0.66 0.80 0.73 0.81 0.72 0.68 0.87 0.71 0.71 0.64 0.79 0.71 0.80 0.70 0.82 0.72
Strongly agree 0.48 0.41 0.59 0.51 0.60 0.60 0.43 0.69 0.48 0.47 0.38 0.56 0.50 0.60 0.46 0.60 0.52
Agree 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.13 0.25 0.18 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.22 0.21
Neither agree nor 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.04 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.05 0.11
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.13 0.16 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.14 0.12 0.07 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.14 0.09 0.10
Disagree 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.07
Strongly 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03
disagree
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07

Table 7: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (2) Where I live, it is difficult for me to find suitable
housing at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.71 0.75 0.76 0.69 0.61 0.81 0.80 0.77 0.76 0.66 0.54 0.57 0.84 0.80 0.77 0.70
Strongly agree 0.48 0.53 0.54 0.43 0.36 0.60 0.62 0.58 0.51 0.41 0.27 0.30 0.64 0.59 0.52 0.47
Agree 0.23 0.21 0.22 0.26 0.24 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.24 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.20 0.20 0.25 0.23
Neither agree nor 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.16 0.16 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.11
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.15 0.21 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.16 0.26 0.20 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.13
Disagree 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.15 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.08
Strongly 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05
disagree
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.06
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Table 8: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (2) Where I live, it is difficult for me to find suitable
housing at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.71 0.72 0.67 0.72 0.78 0.73 0.68 0.75 0.68 0.71 0.68 0.73 0.76 0.77 0.69 0.70 0.67
Strongly agree 0.48 0.47 0.43 0.52 0.53 0.53 0.43 0.54 0.45 0.47 0.47 0.49 0.51 0.56 0.45 0.46 0.44
Agree 0.23 0.25 0.24 0.19 0.25 0.21 0.25 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.22 0.25 0.24 0.21 0.24 0.25 0.23
Neither agree nor 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.13
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.14
Disagree 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09
Strongly 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05
disagree
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06
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Table 9: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (3) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get healthy food
at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.47 0.47 0.50 0.39 0.57 0.46 0.54 0.48 0.59 0.36 0.56 0.48 0.44 0.54 0.42 0.52 0.59 0.53 0.52 0.47 0.31 0.35 0.23
Strongly agree 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.16 0.27 0.21 0.25 0.20 0.30 0.15 0.29 0.21 0.18 0.28 0.16 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.21 0.11 0.13 0.05
Agree 0.26 0.28 0.28 0.23 0.30 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.21 0.28 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.32 0.29 0.26 0.26 0.21 0.22 0.18
Neither agree nor 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.22
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.33 0.33 0.32 0.40 0.26 0.38 0.27 0.31 0.24 0.41 0.25 0.32 0.36 0.28 0.37 0.30 0.24 0.30 0.29 0.32 0.47 0.45 0.50
Disagree 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.25 0.18 0.25 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.25 0.18 0.21 0.24 0.19 0.24 0.20 0.16 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.30 0.29 0.32
Strongly 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.16 0.07 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.16 0.16 0.18
disagree
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05
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Table 10: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (3) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get healthy food
at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.47 0.40 0.62 0.51 0.65 0.53 0.38 0.68 0.47 0.46 0.41 0.56 0.48 0.54 0.46 0.55 0.50
Strongly agree 0.21 0.15 0.31 0.22 0.33 0.35 0.14 0.46 0.21 0.19 0.15 0.28 0.27 0.24 0.20 0.24 0.24
Agree 0.26 0.25 0.31 0.29 0.32 0.18 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.21 0.30 0.26 0.32 0.27
Neither agree nor 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.22 0.08 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.16
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.33 0.41 0.21 0.24 0.20 0.29 0.35 0.23 0.34 0.29 0.39 0.26 0.31 0.28 0.34 0.30 0.28
Disagree 0.22 0.26 0.15 0.19 0.14 0.19 0.24 0.15 0.22 0.21 0.25 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.22 0.22 0.18
Strongly 0.11 0.15 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.10
disagree
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.09 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.07

Table 11: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (3) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get healthy food
at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.47 0.59 0.55 0.39 0.32 0.62 0.63 0.58 0.48 0.39 0.27 0.37 0.56 0.56 0.50 0.46
Strongly agree 0.21 0.28 0.28 0.14 0.10 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.18 0.14 0.08 0.14 0.27 0.24 0.22 0.20
Agree 0.26 0.31 0.28 0.25 0.21 0.29 0.29 0.27 0.30 0.26 0.19 0.23 0.29 0.32 0.28 0.26
Neither agree nor 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.16
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.33 0.20 0.27 0.40 0.49 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.33 0.41 0.51 0.42 0.26 0.21 0.33 0.34
Disagree 0.22 0.13 0.19 0.26 0.30 0.11 0.15 0.16 0.23 0.28 0.27 0.26 0.18 0.15 0.23 0.22
Strongly 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.19 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.24 0.16 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.12
disagree
No opinion 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.05
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Table 12: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (3) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get healthy food
at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.47 0.44 0.52 0.44 0.63 0.48 0.44 0.51 0.53 0.50 0.47 0.42 0.46 0.52 0.45 0.42 0.51
Strongly agree 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.27 0.21 0.19 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.18 0.17 0.26 0.19 0.17 0.21
Agree 0.26 0.24 0.30 0.24 0.36 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.30
Neither agree nor 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.17
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.33 0.37 0.29 0.34 0.24 0.32 0.37 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.41 0.37 0.29 0.35 0.38 0.29
Disagree 0.22 0.25 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.20 0.24 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.28 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.24 0.18
Strongly 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.14 0.11
disagree
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04
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Table 13: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (4) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get clean water for
drinking and washing at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.13 0.25 0.21 0.17 0.12 0.21 0.12 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.22 0.15 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.14 0.16 0.08
Strongly agree 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.02
Agree 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.06
Neither agree nor 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.18 0.15 0.25 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.18
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.60 0.58 0.59 0.71 0.53 0.60 0.57 0.61 0.54 0.67 0.55 0.60 0.62 0.55 0.65 0.56 0.60 0.63 0.59 0.55 0.64 0.62 0.67
Disagree 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.34 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.35 0.32 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.31 0.35 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.34 0.27 0.35 0.35 0.36
Strongly 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.37 0.22 0.28 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.34 0.22 0.28 0.31 0.20 0.33 0.24 0.28 0.31 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.31
disagree
No opinion 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07
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Table 14: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (4) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get clean water for
drinking and washing at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.18 0.12 0.27 0.29 0.27 0.26 0.13 0.35 0.17 0.21 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.19
Strongly agree 0.08 0.05 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.05 0.28 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.09
Agree 0.10 0.08 0.14 0.18 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.10
Neither agree nor 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.21 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.24
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.60 0.67 0.50 0.35 0.54 0.47 0.62 0.42 0.62 0.52 0.63 0.60 0.52 0.60 0.61 0.61 0.48
Disagree 0.32 0.34 0.28 0.24 0.29 0.25 0.34 0.26 0.32 0.30 0.33 0.35 0.29 0.31 0.33 0.31 0.27
Strongly 0.28 0.33 0.22 0.11 0.25 0.22 0.28 0.16 0.30 0.22 0.30 0.25 0.23 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.21
disagree
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.16 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.02 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.09

Table 15: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (4) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get clean water for
drinking and washing at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.18 0.26 0.21 0.14 0.10 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.17 0.13 0.08 0.15 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.18
Strongly agree 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.04 0.04 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.08
Agree 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.10
Neither agree nor 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.12 0.13 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.16
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.60 0.46 0.54 0.68 0.73 0.44 0.44 0.53 0.61 0.68 0.77 0.66 0.56 0.52 0.61 0.60
Disagree 0.32 0.29 0.30 0.35 0.34 0.26 0.28 0.33 0.35 0.34 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.33 0.32
Strongly 0.28 0.18 0.24 0.33 0.39 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.27 0.34 0.44 0.34 0.24 0.21 0.28 0.28
disagree
No opinion 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.12 0.05 0.07
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Table 16: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (4) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get clean water for
drinking and washing at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.16 0.23 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.28 0.19 0.20 0.12 0.13 0.22 0.16 0.13 0.21
Strongly agree 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.15 0.07 0.10 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.09
Agree 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.12
Neither agree nor 0.16 0.14 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.21 0.17 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.21
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.60 0.63 0.56 0.61 0.53 0.59 0.62 0.58 0.50 0.56 0.55 0.71 0.68 0.57 0.61 0.66 0.53
Disagree 0.32 0.33 0.30 0.30 0.33 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.38 0.35 0.34 0.31 0.34 0.26
Strongly 0.28 0.29 0.26 0.31 0.20 0.28 0.30 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.33 0.24 0.30 0.31 0.27
disagree
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05
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Table 17: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (5) Where I live, it is difficult for me to find transportation
by car pr public transit to get to the places I need to go at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.31 0.30 0.34 0.28 0.38 0.29 0.34 0.33 0.35 0.26 0.47 0.29 0.31 0.40 0.30 0.32 0.39 0.36 0.31 0.29 0.24 0.27 0.19
Strongly agree 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.08 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.23 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.08
Agree 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.13 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.23 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.22 0.20 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.11
Neither agree nor 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.20 0.24 0.18 0.26 0.19 0.18 0.23 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.15 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.22 0.22
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.41 0.44 0.43 0.43 0.32 0.43 0.35 0.40 0.31 0.48 0.19 0.44 0.42 0.29 0.44 0.39 0.36 0.44 0.39 0.40 0.45 0.43 0.51
Disagree 0.26 0.28 0.26 0.28 0.20 0.25 0.23 0.27 0.19 0.29 0.12 0.28 0.26 0.19 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.29
Strongly 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.12 0.18 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.20 0.06 0.17 0.16 0.10 0.17 0.14 0.10 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.21
disagree
No opinion 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08

13



January 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 18: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (5) Where I live, it is difficult for me to find transportation
by car pr public transit to get to the places I need to go at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.31 0.27 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.34 0.32 0.47 0.30 0.35 0.27 0.36 0.32 0.36 0.30 0.43 0.33
Strongly agree 0.14 0.11 0.18 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.14 0.31 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.13 0.21 0.15
Agree 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.13 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.17 0.21 0.18
Neither agree nor 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.15 0.20 0.14 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.21
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.41 0.45 0.35 0.34 0.36 0.41 0.40 0.32 0.43 0.35 0.46 0.32 0.36 0.39 0.42 0.37 0.36
Disagree 0.26 0.27 0.22 0.27 0.21 0.25 0.28 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.27 0.22 0.20
Strongly 0.16 0.18 0.13 0.07 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.17 0.11 0.19 0.08 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.16
disagree
No opinion 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.05 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.11

Table 19: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (5) Where I live, it is difficult for me to find transportation
by car pr public transit to get to the places I need to go at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.31 0.39 0.32 0.29 0.27 0.45 0.38 0.36 0.33 0.25 0.22 0.27 0.34 0.36 0.34 0.31
Strongly agree 0.14 0.19 0.16 0.11 0.10 0.27 0.20 0.16 0.15 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.14
Agree 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.17
Neither agree nor 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.24 0.24 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.19
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.41 0.31 0.38 0.46 0.49 0.30 0.30 0.31 0.41 0.48 0.58 0.46 0.39 0.31 0.41 0.41
Disagree 0.26 0.21 0.24 0.30 0.29 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.25 0.29 0.32 0.27 0.25 0.23 0.28 0.25
Strongly 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.21 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.16 0.18 0.26 0.19 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.16
disagree
No opinion 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.13 0.06 0.09
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Table 20: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (5) Where I live, it is difficult for me to find transportation
by car pr public transit to get to the places I need to go at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.31 0.30 0.30 0.34 0.38 0.35 0.29 0.34 0.33 0.32 0.29 0.30 0.36 0.36 0.30 0.30 0.29
Strongly agree 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.12
Agree 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.24 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.16 0.23 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.16
Neither agree nor 0.19 0.19 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.22
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.41 0.43 0.39 0.41 0.38 0.40 0.42 0.40 0.37 0.38 0.41 0.46 0.41 0.39 0.42 0.44 0.39
Disagree 0.26 0.28 0.23 0.23 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.27 0.21 0.24 0.26 0.32 0.24 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.22
Strongly 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.09 0.16 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.17
disagree
No opinion 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.10
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Table 21: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (6) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get Internet
service at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.26 0.34 0.29 0.37 0.36 0.38 0.22 0.52 0.29 0.28 0.41 0.27 0.34 0.28 0.32 0.32 0.35 0.27 0.30 0.20
Strongly agree 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.17 0.07 0.30 0.12 0.10 0.20 0.10 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.06
Agree 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.15 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.15 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.14
Neither agree nor 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.17
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.43 0.42 0.42 0.47 0.39 0.42 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.52 0.26 0.45 0.44 0.36 0.47 0.39 0.39 0.47 0.42 0.42 0.45 0.41 0.53
Disagree 0.26 0.27 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.31 0.22 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.24 0.32
Strongly 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.21 0.14 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.22 0.04 0.17 0.18 0.11 0.20 0.14 0.12 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.21
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.11
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Table 22: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (6) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get Internet
service at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.31 0.25 0.39 0.43 0.39 0.38 0.29 0.51 0.29 0.36 0.27 0.31 0.39 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.32
Strongly agree 0.13 0.09 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.23 0.09 0.29 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.15
Agree 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.25 0.20 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.17 0.22 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.17
Neither agree nor 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.13 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.21 0.22
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.43 0.49 0.35 0.29 0.37 0.35 0.44 0.27 0.45 0.37 0.48 0.46 0.36 0.39 0.44 0.41 0.36
Disagree 0.26 0.29 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.19 0.28 0.17 0.27 0.24 0.28 0.31 0.22 0.25 0.27 0.25 0.21
Strongly 0.17 0.20 0.12 0.08 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.09 0.18 0.13 0.20 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.15
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.14 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.09

Table 23: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (6) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get Internet
service at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.31 0.38 0.35 0.26 0.22 0.40 0.39 0.43 0.31 0.24 0.16 0.28 0.35 0.26 0.33 0.30
Strongly agree 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.09 0.06 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.11 0.15 0.09 0.13 0.13
Agree 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.27 0.19 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.18
Neither agree nor 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.21 0.19
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.43 0.31 0.39 0.48 0.56 0.28 0.31 0.31 0.42 0.51 0.64 0.49 0.39 0.33 0.41 0.44
Disagree 0.26 0.20 0.24 0.30 0.32 0.18 0.26 0.18 0.27 0.31 0.32 0.28 0.26 0.21 0.27 0.26
Strongly 0.17 0.11 0.15 0.18 0.23 0.10 0.05 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.31 0.21 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.18
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.18 0.05 0.07
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Table 24: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (6) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get Internet
service at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.31 0.31 0.35 0.23 0.38 0.27 0.32 0.29 0.39 0.31 0.31 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.30 0.33
Strongly agree 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.19 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13
Agree 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.12 0.24 0.15 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.21
Neither agree nor 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.21
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.43 0.44 0.41 0.46 0.39 0.44 0.44 0.42 0.42 0.41 0.41 0.49 0.45 0.42 0.44 0.46 0.40
Disagree 0.26 0.28 0.23 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.23 0.25 0.24 0.32 0.29 0.28 0.26 0.28 0.22
Strongly 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.18
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.06
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Table 25: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (7) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get cellphone
service at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.33 0.26 0.28 0.24 0.31 0.16 0.43 0.23 0.23 0.35 0.21 0.28 0.24 0.26 0.28 0.27 0.21 0.24 0.14
Strongly agree 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.15 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.14 0.06 0.19 0.09 0.08 0.14 0.07 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.04
Agree 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.10 0.24 0.14 0.15 0.21 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.09
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.22
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.48 0.48 0.50 0.52 0.41 0.50 0.44 0.45 0.43 0.55 0.34 0.50 0.49 0.40 0.53 0.43 0.39 0.52 0.47 0.48 0.53 0.51 0.57
Disagree 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.28 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.32 0.28 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.29 0.26 0.31 0.29 0.29 0.32 0.31 0.34
Strongly 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.13 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.23 0.06 0.20 0.20 0.13 0.23 0.15 0.13 0.21 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.23
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.14 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.08
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Table 26: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (7) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get cellphone
service at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.25 0.20 0.33 0.37 0.33 0.33 0.23 0.44 0.24 0.29 0.23 0.27 0.31 0.24 0.25 0.26 0.25
Strongly agree 0.10 0.07 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.20 0.08 0.27 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.12
Agree 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.24 0.19 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.13
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.21
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.48 0.54 0.40 0.33 0.42 0.44 0.47 0.34 0.50 0.42 0.53 0.46 0.41 0.45 0.49 0.46 0.42
Disagree 0.29 0.32 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.26 0.28 0.16 0.30 0.28 0.32 0.28 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.28 0.29
Strongly 0.19 0.22 0.14 0.08 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.21 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.13
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.13 0.04 0.07 0.10 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.11

Table 27: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (7) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get cellphone
service at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.25 0.32 0.30 0.18 0.17 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.24 0.19 0.12 0.22 0.28 0.24 0.25 0.25
Strongly agree 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.06 0.05 0.15 0.18 0.14 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.10
Agree 0.15 0.19 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.17 0.17 0.22 0.17 0.13 0.09 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.15
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.25 0.21 0.20
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.48 0.37 0.43 0.53 0.61 0.35 0.35 0.38 0.47 0.56 0.67 0.54 0.44 0.36 0.47 0.48
Disagree 0.29 0.25 0.27 0.33 0.33 0.22 0.28 0.25 0.30 0.33 0.34 0.31 0.29 0.22 0.32 0.29
Strongly 0.19 0.11 0.16 0.21 0.28 0.13 0.07 0.13 0.18 0.23 0.33 0.23 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.20
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.16 0.06 0.07
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Table 28: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (7) Where I live, it is difficult for me to get cellphone
service at a price I can afford. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.25 0.24 0.29 0.19 0.30 0.22 0.25 0.25 0.35 0.26 0.25 0.20 0.22 0.26 0.24 0.23 0.28
Strongly agree 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.14 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.10
Agree 0.15 0.16 0.19 0.09 0.18 0.11 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.18
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.21 0.22 0.17 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.21
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.48 0.48 0.45 0.52 0.44 0.50 0.51 0.45 0.43 0.48 0.45 0.56 0.49 0.43 0.50 0.53 0.45
Disagree 0.29 0.30 0.26 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.29 0.24 0.29 0.28 0.36 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.32 0.26
Strongly 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.13 0.19 0.21 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.20 0.20 0.19
disagree
No opinion 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.05
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Table 29: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (8) Where I live, there is so much crime that it is difficult
for me to find safe spaces to gather with friends and family. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.28 0.32 0.22 0.24 0.33 0.13 0.32 0.20 0.42 0.29 0.15 0.34 0.23 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.21 0.23 0.16
Strongly agree 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.15 0.06 0.15 0.09 0.20 0.14 0.05 0.15 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.07 0.08 0.06
Agree 0.16 0.19 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.07 0.17 0.11 0.22 0.15 0.10 0.19 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.14 0.16 0.10
Neither agree nor 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.21
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.49 0.45 0.57 0.57 0.41 0.66 0.44 0.55 0.34 0.50 0.62 0.44 0.54 0.51 0.51 0.47 0.49 0.48 0.48 0.44 0.55 0.54 0.57
Disagree 0.28 0.28 0.32 0.29 0.28 0.34 0.28 0.35 0.22 0.27 0.21 0.26 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.33 0.31
Strongly 0.21 0.17 0.25 0.27 0.13 0.32 0.15 0.19 0.12 0.23 0.40 0.18 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.26
disagree
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.06
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Table 30: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (8) Where I live, there is so much crime that it is difficult
for me to find safe spaces to gather with friends and family. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.28 0.22 0.37 0.38 0.37 0.40 0.28 0.45 0.27 0.33 0.28 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.36
Strongly agree 0.12 0.08 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.11 0.28 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.17
Agree 0.16 0.14 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.19
Neither agree nor 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.13 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.19
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.49 0.57 0.40 0.33 0.42 0.36 0.45 0.41 0.51 0.41 0.52 0.47 0.45 0.48 0.50 0.51 0.36
Disagree 0.28 0.31 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.20 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.27 0.30 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.29 0.30 0.21
Strongly 0.21 0.27 0.13 0.08 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.13 0.22 0.14 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.14
disagree
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.10

Table 31: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (8) Where I live, there is so much crime that it is difficult
for me to find safe spaces to gather with friends and family. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.28 0.38 0.32 0.23 0.20 0.38 0.36 0.34 0.27 0.24 0.19 0.25 0.32 0.27 0.32 0.27
Strongly agree 0.12 0.18 0.16 0.09 0.07 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.12
Agree 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.16
Neither agree nor 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.23 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.18
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.49 0.38 0.43 0.56 0.62 0.37 0.36 0.43 0.49 0.55 0.64 0.53 0.46 0.45 0.49 0.49
Disagree 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.32 0.23 0.24 0.28 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.28
Strongly 0.21 0.13 0.17 0.23 0.30 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.20 0.24 0.33 0.23 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.21
disagree
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.05
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Table 32: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (8) Where I live, there is so much crime that it is difficult
for me to find safe spaces to gather with friends and family. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.28 0.21 0.39 0.31 0.34 0.31 0.27 0.30 0.47 0.37 0.30 0.20 0.14 0.31 0.27 0.20 0.40
Strongly agree 0.12 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.24 0.15 0.14 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.17
Agree 0.16 0.11 0.23 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.23 0.21 0.17 0.13 0.08 0.17 0.15 0.11 0.23
Neither agree nor 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.21 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.21
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.49 0.58 0.37 0.46 0.41 0.45 0.51 0.46 0.33 0.40 0.41 0.62 0.69 0.45 0.50 0.59 0.34
Disagree 0.28 0.33 0.24 0.26 0.24 0.25 0.29 0.28 0.20 0.25 0.26 0.36 0.34 0.26 0.29 0.33 0.22
Strongly 0.21 0.25 0.13 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.26 0.35 0.19 0.21 0.26 0.12
disagree
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04
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Table 33: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (9) Where I live, it is difficult for people to find affordable
childcare. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.53 0.58 0.53 0.54 0.59 0.57 0.54 0.59 0.58 0.55 0.56 0.55 0.56 0.51 0.60 0.54 0.68 0.63 0.55 0.44 0.47 0.36
Strongly agree 0.29 0.27 0.30 0.26 0.30 0.23 0.33 0.30 0.35 0.28 0.36 0.31 0.26 0.30 0.24 0.34 0.30 0.41 0.36 0.25 0.18 0.20 0.13
Agree 0.27 0.26 0.28 0.26 0.24 0.36 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.30 0.20 0.25 0.29 0.26 0.28 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.27 0.29 0.26 0.28 0.23
Neither agree nor 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.20
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09
Disagree 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06
Strongly 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03
disagree
No opinion 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.27 0.24 0.23 0.22 0.25 0.20 0.24 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.26 0.22 0.28 0.18 0.17 0.22 0.31 0.30 0.34
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Table 34: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (9) Where I live, it is difficult for people to find affordable
childcare. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.54 0.61 0.44 0.66 0.58 0.50 0.69 0.57 0.50 0.58 0.59 0.55 0.52 0.56 0.58 0.50
Strongly agree 0.29 0.26 0.34 0.16 0.39 0.39 0.23 0.53 0.30 0.23 0.29 0.33 0.29 0.28 0.28 0.33 0.30
Agree 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.20 0.28 0.16 0.27 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.25 0.20
Neither agree nor 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.17
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.17 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.02 0.06
Disagree 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.05
Strongly 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01
disagree
No opinion 0.24 0.26 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.23 0.26 0.13 0.24 0.24 0.20 0.23 0.26 0.30 0.23 0.29 0.27

Table 35: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (9) Where I live, it is difficult for people to find affordable
childcare. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.52 0.56 0.54 0.59 0.49 0.54 0.56 0.59 0.58 0.57 0.56 0.57 0.49 0.64 0.53
Strongly agree 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.27 0.28 0.26 0.32 0.31 0.32 0.27 0.24 0.26 0.33 0.23 0.35 0.27
Agree 0.27 0.24 0.26 0.27 0.32 0.22 0.22 0.25 0.26 0.30 0.32 0.30 0.24 0.26 0.29 0.26
Neither agree nor 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.17 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.14
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.07
Disagree 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05
Strongly 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03
disagree
No opinion 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.32 0.21 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.37 0.17 0.25
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Table 36: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (9) Where I live, it is difficult for people to find affordable
childcare. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.57 0.53 0.55 0.59 0.56 0.56 0.55 0.50 0.54 0.54 0.58 0.61 0.52 0.57 0.59 0.53
Strongly agree 0.29 0.31 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.24 0.29 0.28 0.35 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.26
Agree 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.30 0.26 0.29 0.28 0.25 0.23 0.31 0.25 0.30 0.26 0.23 0.28 0.29 0.28
Neither agree nor 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.15
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.09
Disagree 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06
Strongly 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
disagree
No opinion 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.21 0.25 0.24 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.23 0.23
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Table 37: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (10) Where I live, it is difficult for people taking care of
older adults to find affordable eldercare. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.59 0.57 0.58 0.53 0.59 0.64 0.61 0.58 0.63 0.62 0.64 0.58 0.59 0.63 0.54 0.64 0.49 0.58 0.59 0.66 0.62 0.66 0.55
Strongly agree 0.30 0.28 0.30 0.32 0.32 0.27 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.32 0.38 0.31 0.29 0.33 0.25 0.36 0.25 0.32 0.34 0.34 0.28 0.30 0.25
Agree 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.21 0.27 0.37 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.30 0.26 0.27 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.32 0.34 0.36 0.30
Neither agree nor 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.17
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.10
Disagree 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.08
Strongly 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03
disagree
No opinion 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.25 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.19 0.16 0.23 0.17 0.29 0.23 0.22 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.17
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Table 38: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (10) Where I live, it is difficult for people taking care of
older adults to find affordable eldercare. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.59 0.60 0.63 0.51 0.66 0.57 0.54 0.66 0.60 0.56 0.61 0.62 0.65 0.53 0.60 0.59 0.55
Strongly agree 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.18 0.36 0.38 0.25 0.46 0.31 0.26 0.30 0.32 0.35 0.28 0.30 0.34 0.29
Agree 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.33 0.30 0.18 0.30 0.20 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.25 0.30 0.25 0.27
Neither agree nor 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.15
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.15 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08
Disagree 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.12 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05
Strongly 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03
disagree
No opinion 0.20 0.21 0.16 0.21 0.15 0.21 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.21 0.15 0.27 0.19 0.23 0.22

Table 39: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (10) Where I live, it is difficult for people taking care of
older adults to find affordable eldercare. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.59 0.57 0.62 0.58 0.59 0.57 0.57 0.63 0.63 0.60 0.55 0.63 0.57 0.54 0.65 0.58
Strongly agree 0.30 0.28 0.33 0.29 0.29 0.34 0.33 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.26 0.30 0.32 0.26 0.34 0.29
Agree 0.29 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.31 0.23 0.25 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.30 0.33 0.25 0.28 0.30 0.29
Neither agree nor 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.13
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08
Disagree 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06
Strongly 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
disagree
No opinion 0.20 0.24 0.16 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.16 0.23 0.27 0.18 0.20
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Table 40: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (10) Where I live, it is difficult for people taking care of
older adults to find affordable eldercare. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.59 0.61 0.59 0.55 0.59 0.56 0.63 0.54 0.60 0.58 0.57 0.61 0.62 0.52 0.62 0.63 0.61
Strongly agree 0.30 0.32 0.30 0.27 0.34 0.29 0.33 0.27 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.34 0.27 0.31 0.33 0.30
Agree 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.25 0.28 0.30 0.27 0.31 0.28 0.28 0.31 0.28 0.24 0.30 0.31 0.31
Neither agree nor 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.14
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.09
Disagree 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05
Strongly 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04
disagree
No opinion 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.16 0.24 0.17 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.23 0.25 0.18 0.18 0.16
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Table 41: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (11) Where I live, it is difficult for people like me to get
affordable education and training to be able to advance their careers. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.40 0.32 0.34 0.44 0.33 0.38 0.34 0.41 0.29 0.30 0.39 0.33 0.36 0.32 0.39 0.48 0.46 0.39 0.35 0.18 0.21 0.13
Strongly agree 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.22 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.21 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.19 0.22 0.24 0.20 0.14 0.05 0.06 0.03
Agree 0.20 0.23 0.16 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.16 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.26 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.13 0.15 0.10
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.32 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.24 0.23
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.33 0.29 0.36 0.36 0.28 0.40 0.30 0.34 0.27 0.38 0.29 0.31 0.36 0.30 0.36 0.29 0.27 0.30 0.31 0.34 0.39 0.38 0.41
Disagree 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.22 0.19 0.25 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.26 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.26 0.25 0.28
Strongly 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.09 0.15 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.15 0.03 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.13
disagree
No opinion 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.19 0.16 0.24
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Table 42: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (11) Where I live, it is difficult for people like me to get
affordable education and training to be able to advance their careers. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.28 0.47 0.41 0.49 0.44 0.36 0.52 0.36 0.37 0.30 0.45 0.31 0.45 0.34 0.51 0.42
Strongly agree 0.16 0.12 0.23 0.19 0.25 0.26 0.12 0.37 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.23 0.16 0.21 0.15 0.22 0.21
Agree 0.20 0.17 0.24 0.21 0.25 0.18 0.24 0.15 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.15 0.24 0.19 0.29 0.21
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.23
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.33 0.37 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.31 0.31 0.24 0.33 0.31 0.38 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.35 0.24 0.22
Disagree 0.21 0.24 0.17 0.23 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.13 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.18 0.22 0.16 0.14
Strongly 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.09
disagree
No opinion 0.11 0.14 0.07 0.13 0.05 0.07 0.11 0.03 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.18 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.13

Table 43: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (11) Where I live, it is difficult for people like me to get
affordable education and training to be able to advance their careers. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.45 0.40 0.32 0.25 0.47 0.45 0.46 0.36 0.30 0.22 0.28 0.44 0.40 0.41 0.35
Strongly agree 0.16 0.20 0.20 0.12 0.09 0.27 0.24 0.24 0.15 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.15
Agree 0.20 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.15 0.18 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.19
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.20
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.33 0.18 0.29 0.38 0.45 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.34 0.40 0.48 0.41 0.26 0.22 0.34 0.32
Disagree 0.21 0.12 0.19 0.26 0.27 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.19 0.14 0.23 0.21
Strongly 0.11 0.06 0.10 0.12 0.18 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.11 0.14 0.21 0.16 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.12
disagree
No opinion 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.17 0.05 0.13
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Table 44: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (11) Where I live, it is difficult for people like me to get
affordable education and training to be able to advance their careers. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.37 0.31 0.37 0.44 0.38 0.31 0.41 0.33 0.36 0.36 0.34 0.40 0.43 0.33 0.35 0.31
Strongly agree 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.21 0.16 0.14 0.19 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.12 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.15 0.13
Agree 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.18 0.22 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.17
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.18 0.23 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.23
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.36 0.28 0.36 0.31 0.31 0.36 0.31 0.26 0.35 0.36 0.34
Disagree 0.21 0.23 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.27 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.20
Strongly 0.11 0.10 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.18 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.13 0.12 0.14
disagree
No opinion 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12
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Table 45: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (12) Where I live, it is difficult for people to find good
jobs when we need or want them. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Gender Age
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na 29 39 49 64 (net) 74
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier-
les (to- North  ley ras
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 8199.00 1775.00 973.00 626.00 806.00 513.00 1241.00 728.00 513.00 2078.00 187.00 3522.00 3470.00 1207.00 3958.00 4238.00 1478.00 1609.00 1305.00 1897.00 1910.00 1214.00 696.00
weighted n 8199.00 2095.00 722.00 676.00 949.00 501.00 1443.00671.00 772.00 1641.00 172.00 3643.00 3413.00 1142.00 3953.00 4246.00 1489.00 1485.00 1269.00 1926.00 2030.00 1359.00 671.00
Agree (net) 0.45 0.47 0.40 0.39 0.54 0.47 0.49 0.38 0.58 0.36 0.66 0.48 0.40 0.53 0.41 0.49 0.60 0.52 0.46 0.45 0.29 0.32 0.22
Strongly agree 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.14 0.29 0.16 0.26 0.20 0.31 0.14 0.33 0.20 0.18 0.25 0.16 0.23 0.30 0.24 0.22 0.20 0.09 0.11 0.06
Agree 0.25 0.28 0.19 0.25 0.25 0.31 0.23 0.18 0.27 0.23 0.34 0.27 0.22 0.28 0.24 0.26 0.30 0.28 0.24 0.25 0.20 0.22 0.16
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.23 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.29
disagree
Disaggree (net) 0.26 0.22 0.31 0.31 0.21 0.28 0.24 0.31 0.18 0.34 0.12 0.25 0.30 0.22 0.30 0.23 0.17 0.24 0.25 0.28 0.35 0.35 0.33
Disagree 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.21 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.13 0.23 0.09 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.17 0.11 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.24 0.23 0.24
Strongly 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.05 0.11 0.03 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.09
disagree
No opinion 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.13 0.12 0.16

34



January 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 46: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (12) Where I live, it is difficult for people to find good
jobs when we need or want them. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race Nativity Marital status Sexual orientation
Total White Latino Spanish  English Black Asian/ Amer USs Another Married Not Separated /Single/ Straight LGBTQ Refused
non- (net) domi- domi- Pac In- coun- mar- di- never
Hispanic nant nant/ Isle dian/ try ried/ vorced/ mar-
(Latino) bilin- Native live to- wid- ried
gual Amer gether owed
(Latino)
unweighted n 8199.00 4623.00 1858.00 551.00 1301.00 452.00 746.00 165.00 6767.00 1417.00 4110.00 759.00 1164.00 2126.00 6572.00 929.00 582.00
weighted n 8199.00 3946.00  2245.00 456.00 1769.00 495.00 1255.00 168.00 6580.00 1613.00  3749.00 723.00 1389.00 2318.00 6720.00 845.00 564.00
Agree (net) 0.45 0.38 0.58 0.59 0.57 0.55 0.40 0.67 0.44 0.49 0.38 0.51 0.44 0.56 0.43 0.54 0.50
Strongly agree 0.20 0.15 0.28 0.27 0.29 0.30 0.16 0.41 0.20 0.22 0.15 0.22 0.20 0.28 0.18 0.29 0.24
Agree 0.25 0.23 0.30 0.32 0.28 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.23 0.30 0.24 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.26
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.23 0.15 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.17
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.26 0.31 0.20 0.13 0.21 0.22 0.26 0.16 0.28 0.20 0.33 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.28 0.18 0.21
Disagree 0.18 0.21 0.13 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.18 0.09 0.19 0.14 0.22 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.19 0.13 0.13
Strongly 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.08
disagree
No opinion 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.12 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.02 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.12

Table 47: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (12) Where I live, it is difficult for people to find good
jobs when we need or want them. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Education Household income Tenure UrAqu
affiliation
Total High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent Other Yes No
school col- gradu- gradu- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
grad or lege/trade ate ate $20,000
less school (BA) educa-
tion
unweighted n 8199.00 828.00 2111.00 2769.00 2473.00 634.00 802.00 948.00 1553.00 2441.00 1615.00 4356.00 3164.00 679.00 1797.00 6372.00
weighted n 8199.00 1291.00 3131.00 2373.00 1393.00 883.00 1053.00 1128.00 1548.00 2246.00 1180.00 3847.00 3533.00 819.00 1682.00 6502.00
Agree (net) 0.45 0.58 0.49 0.41 0.31 0.63 0.58 0.55 0.48 0.36 0.25 0.34 0.54 0.58 0.47 0.44
Strongly agree 0.20 0.29 0.24 0.15 0.12 0.35 0.31 0.27 0.22 0.11 0.07 0.13 0.27 0.24 0.21 0.20
Agree 0.25 0.29 0.25 0.26 0.19 0.27 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.25 0.19 0.21 0.27 0.35 0.26 0.25
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.15 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.15 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.19
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.26 0.17 0.23 0.29 0.39 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.26 0.34 0.44 0.35 0.21 0.13 0.27 0.26
Disagree 0.18 0.12 0.15 0.20 0.26 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.18 0.23 0.27 0.22 0.15 0.10 0.18 0.18
Strongly 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.17 0.12 0.06 0.03 0.09 0.09
disagree
No opinion 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.13 0.06 0.10
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Table 48: Q27 Many Californians struggle to get basic resources like food, water, energy and healthcare for a variety of reasons. Certain resources can
be hard to access in some parts of the state, and sometimes they can be too expensive for people to afford. Do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to basic resources for the part of the state where you live. (12) Where I live, it is difficult for people to find good
jobs when we need or want them. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Likely

Party Registration Political ideology Vote for Pres in 2020
voters
Total Dem Rep NPP Other NPP / Likely Not Strongly Somewhat Moderate Somewhat Strongly Non- Voters Biden Trump
other likely con- con- liberal liberal voters (net) voters voters
serva- serva-
tive tive
unweighted n 8199.00  4188.00 2144.00 1412.00 455.00 1867.00  5548.00  2651.00 834.00 1271.00 2413.00 1723.00 1927.00 1305.00 6894.00 4582.00 1790.00
weighted n 8199.00  3841.00 1958.00  1842.00 558.00 2400.00  4470.00  3729.00 898.00 1424.00 2784.00 1592.00 1482.00 2124.00 6075.00 3845.00 2076.00
Agree (net) 0.45 0.46 0.41 0.45 0.54 0.47 0.41 0.50 0.46 0.45 0.44 0.43 0.49 0.52 0.43 0.43 0.42
Strongly agree 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.26 0.22 0.17 0.23 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.26 0.18 0.17 0.19
Agree 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.24 0.28 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.21 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.29 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.23
Neither agree nor 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.20
disagree
Disagree (net) 0.26 0.24 0.30 0.28 0.25 0.28 0.31 0.21 0.29 0.29 0.27 0.26 0.22 0.21 0.28 0.28 0.30
Disagree 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.15 0.19 0.19 0.19
Strongly 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.12
disagree
No opinion 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.08
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